The amount of minimal coefficient for calculation of the reserves for indirect expenses
for claims handling, will be determined with a decision from the Management Board of
the Company.

Insurance MAKEDONIJA s.c. Skopje- Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are in MKD thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes on pages 24 to 90 are integral part of these financial statements

TRANSLATION OF THE REPORT ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN MACEDONIA

51

4.   Accounting estimates (continued)

d)   Sensitivity analyses

The Company has estimated the impact on profit for the year, equity and the coverage
coefficient at the end of the year of changes in key variables that have a material effect
on them.

In line for current equity position the current result for the profit for the period, equity,
coverage coefficient and coefficient of solvency with own capital as at 31 December
2015 and 31 December 2014 are shown in the tables below:

31 December 2015

Profit for

the period  Equity

Required

level of

margin of

solvency

Coverage

coefficient

Change in

coverage

coefficient

Current equity position 239.908 1.507.969 106.584 1415% -

Investment yield (+1000 b.p.) 248.572 1.516.633 106.584 1423% 8%
Investment yield (-1000 b.p.) 231.244 1.499.305 106.584 1407% (8%)
10% increase in claims
incurred 238.279 1.506.340 106.584 1413% (2%)
10% decrease in claims
incurred 241.537 1.509.598 106.584 1416% 2%
10% increase in total
expenses 217.784 1.485.845 106.584 1394% (21%)
10% decrease in total
expenses 262.032 1.530.093 106.584 1436% 21%

31 December 2014

Profit for

the period Equity

Required

level of

margin of

solvency

Coverage

ratio

Change in

coverage

ratio

Current equity position 88,014 1.305.087 125.135 1043% -

Investment yield (+200 b.p.) 89,774 1.306.880 125.135 1044% 1%
Investment yield (-200 b.p.) 86,253 1.303.294 125.135 1042% (1%)
2% increase in claims incurred 87,647 1.304.720 125.135 1043% 0%
2% decrease in claims
incurred 88,381 1.305.454 125.135 1043% 0%
2% increase in total expenses 82,168 1.299.334 125.135 1038% (5%)
2% decrease in total expenses 93,859 1.310.839 125.135 1048% 5%

Insurance MAKEDONIJA s.c. Skopje- Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015

(All amounts are in MKD thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes on pages 24 to 90 are integral part of these financial statements

TRANSLATION OF THE REPORT ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN MACEDONIA

52

5. Insurance and financial risk management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks. The Company’s risk
management approach is focused on unpredictability of the financial market and seeks
to minimise potential adverse effects. Risk management is carried out under policies